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VOJ 2J0 
January 22nd, 1975. 

Conwest Exploration Company Limited, 
1055 West Hastings Street, 
Vancouver, B. C. 

Dear Sirs, 

I am writing to see i f you would be interested i n a mineral 
prospect which my son and I hold. 

This i s a new discovery which we found i n 1971 when doing 
geo-chemical reconnaissance work for Hazelton Joint Venture. 
(An exploration group under the management of L. B. Gatenby.) 

A large copper-molybdenum geo-chemical s o i l anomalous area was 
found on a topographic bump with a steep north slope. A program 
of l i n e cutting and detailed s o i l sampling was i n i t i a t e d i n the 
1972 season.5 

In our opinion many of the l i n e s could be extended as the 
anomaly i s not delimited, especially to the east. 

In June of 1973» one diamond d r i l l hole was put down on the 
strength of the s o i l anomaly.. It was terminated at around 
300 feet as d i f f i c u l t i e s with water were encountered at that 
depth. We do not have the assays, but think we are correct i n 
saying that the core ran .04% Mo. for the entire length. We 
have the d r i l l core here.' m m 

MLneralization i s mostly MoS2 i n stringers and along fractures. 
A l i t t l e Chalcopyrite was noted i n some places, but the main 
mineral appears to be molybdenum. Mineralization i s best noted 
on the 1600 1 north l i n e , west of the base l i n e , where the 
ground slopes steeply to the north and rock i s well exposed. 

A geological map of the area was compiled by a third year 
geological student i n 1972. Mr. Gatenby may have this and we 
w i l l attempt to obtain i t . 

No geo-phyisical work was done on t h i s property at a l l , and 
no other work than mentioned herein, except for a bit of 
hand stripping. 1 
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We feel that more diamond d r i l l i n g could be warranted i f 
some geo-physical work was carried out i n order to isolate 
d r i l l i n g targets. The s o i l values, here indicate a pretty 
good source somewhefe, but d r i l l i n g without any geo-physical 
work, to us, i s a bit presumptuous. 

The property i s about 10 miles north of New Hazelton and 
you can drive to within 1J miles of the property. A tote 
road was constructed from that point to bring i n the 
diamond d r i l l . 

We are enclosing a map which we have compiled from the 
grid sampling C1001 intervals) with the laboratory results 
entered. 

We are the sole owners of the property. We feel i t does have 
merit and would appreciate hearing from you. 

Yours very truly, 

J. H. and Earl Sargent, 

J. H. Sargent. 



January 31st, 1975. 

Conwest Exploration Company Limited, 
Tenth Floor - 85 Richmond St. W . , 
Toronto, Ont . 
M 5 H 2 G 1 

Attention: M r . Ke l l y O 'Connor 

Dear Ke l l y : 

Re: Molybdenum Prospect ~ Hazelton, B.C. 

I couldn 't agree more with you about what you say In the final sentence of 
the first paragraph of your letter of January 28th; however, I want to make some other 
comments first. 

(1) Some years ago, I was convinced that readings of 20 ppm Mo in central B.C. 
justified investigation - and I st i l l do but I have a more mature outlook since 
dr i l l ing the large anomalous (40+ ppm Mo) area that our LUC Syndicate obtained 
on the BURN property. I thought we had a good chance to find a major deposit 
here (Conwest participated in LUC) and was subsequently completely mystified 
by the very low dr i l l results. We are going to d r i l l BURN again this summer 
(with Dome) because, for one thing, we are thinking in terms of "down slope 
dispersion". 

(2) The Hazelton area is geolog ica l ly favourable for moly - in fact. Mount Tomlinson, 
which is about 20 miles north of Hazelton, has some good moly showings on i t . 
Unfortunately, they are at 8000' and are never rea l ly free of snow. Nevertheless, 
a moly prospect in the Hazelton area should be treated with respect. 

I am not contacting Sargent for a few days, hoping you w i l l c a l l me in the 
meantime. On the basis of his geochemical map, 1 think 1 should go and examine the 
core and give you my opinion on i t so that a decision may be possible before the f ie ld 
season. He mentions getting some information from Lyle Gatenby, spec i f ica l ly a geological 
map. 1 am very much in favour of letting him contact Gatenby because I think he can get 
the information more readi ly than I. 
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With regard to the one d r i l l hole, my thought Is Identical to yours -
the hole is too short and this could be because of the equipment used. Conf ident ia l ly, 
nobody In the exploration business does anything cheaper than Gatenby. 

Best regards, 

Sincerely, 

B A C O N & CROWHURST LTD. 

, W.R. Bacon 

WRB/ic 



Apr i l l l t h ' 1975. 

Conwest Exploration Company Limited, 
1010 - 85 Richmond St. W. , 
Toronto, On t . 
M 5 H 2G1 

Attention: Mr . C .K . O 'Connor 

Dear Ke l ly : 

Re: Molybdenum Prospect, Hazelton, B.C. 

Following your request of February 21st, I went to Hazelton the 
afternoon of March 21st to examine the core, e t c . , and talk to John Sargent about 
his molybdenum property. 

The property is just 5 miles northwest of Kispiox, on the northeast 
slope of a fa ir ly steep hi l l s ide. Access by road is good - to within H miles of 
the property. 

I am sending you a copy of a log by D .J . Copeland who saw a l l the 
core as i t came out of the hole. Sargent was able to show me core from 115' to 
333 ' . Simply stated, the rock is hornfels to 163' followed by f i ne - to medium-
grained 'granite ' traversed by quartz veinlets to 318 ' . In addition to sparse moly" 
bdenite along fractures, there is pyrite, pyrrhotite and rare patches of ehaicopyrlte 
in the core as wel l as a very l i t t le graphite. The 'granite' is rather typical of 
the several granitic stocks between Hazelton and A l i c e Arm on the southern margin 
of the Bowser basin. From 318' to 333' the rock is a highly kao l in ized, crowded 
granitic porphyry. Ore arade moly mineralization was intersected In the interval 
313' to 323 ' . 

I think a second visit to the property is warranted when the snow is off 
the ground. It should only require a day to evaluate the surface exposures. 

I was not able to determine what other companies Sargent had contacted 
or the extent of their interest. 1 think he would be amenable to an extremely 
reasonable deal and I asked him point blank what he wanted. I have not, however, 
been able to get anything positive out of him - and this includes a telephone c on ­
versation of just 5 minutes ago. I think we are going to have to make the proposal 
(contingent on a favourable examination when the snow is off the ground). How 
about the fol lowing? 
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(1) $2000 down and $40,000 work the first year. 

(2) $10,000 down and $100,000 work the second year. 

(3) $25,000 down and $200,000 work the third year. 

(4) $400,000 payment to complete purchase of the property. 
"V . 

Nobody else has been up to visit the property thus far so I am sure we are 
in a favoured position at the moment. Please let me know how you want me to 
handle this now, 

I am enclosing an invoice for two days professional services and expenses 
involved in the examination. 

Yours very truly, 

B A C O N & CROWHURST LTD. 

W.R. Bacon 

WRB/ic 
End ' s . 



EXPLORATION 
CONWEST 

1010, 85 R ICHMOND STREET WEST 

T O R O N T O , O N T A R I O M5H2G1 

T E L E P H O N E (416} 362-6721 

T E L E X 06-21905 

C O M P A N Y L I M I T E D C A B L E S - CONWEST T O R O N T O 

A p r i l 17, 1975. 

Dr. W. R. Bacon, 
Bacon and Crowhurst L i m i t e d , 
Su i t e 1720, 
1055 West Hast ings S t r e e t , 
Vancouver, B.C., 
V6E 2E9. 

Dear B i l l : 

Thank you f o r your l e t t e r o f A p r i l 11, 1975 and enc lo su re s . 

Based on your d e s c r i p t i o n o f the topography, i t appears as though 
most o f the high geochemical values may be de r i ved from the narrow zone o f 
m i n e r a l i z a t i o n cut i n the d r i l l h o l e , and c e r t a i n l y a zone o f tha t s i z e i s 
not o f much i n t e r e s t to us. I t s t i l l seems unusual to me, however, t ha t 
many o f the s o i l values would be equal to or g rea te r than the lower grade 
sec t i on s o f the co re . I f you have any reason to suspect t ha t the anomalous 
s o i l r e s u l t s may be r e l a t e d to m i n e r a l i z a t i o n other than what was encoun­
te red i n the d r i l l h o l e , then I would agree t h a t a f u r t h e r examinat ion i s 
warranted. I f , however, you do not f e e l s t r o n g l y about such a d d i t i o n a l 
p o s s i b i l i t i e s , then we would not wish to f o l l o w up on t h i s matter any f u r t h e r . 

I w i l l await your f u r t h e r r e p l y p r i o r to c on t ac t i n g Sargent. 

Re: Molybdenum Prospect -
Haze l t on , B.C.  

Yours very t r u l y , 

CONWEST EXPLORATION COMPANY LIMITED 

cko:hac. 



Apr i l 22nd, 1975 

Conwest Exploration Company Limited, 
1010 - 85 Richmond St.W., 
Toronto, Ont . 
M 5 H 2G1 

Attention: Mr . C . K . O 'Connor 

Dear Ke l l y 

Re: Molybdenum Prospect ~ Hazelton, B.C. 

Herewith my comments on your letter of Apr i l 17th: 

1. You say "If you have any reason , then I would 
agree that a further examination Is warranted." 

I reply that i f the d r i l l hole is located approximately as shown on 
the 1" = 200' soil sampling map, that hole only explores the west margin of the 
500+ ppm Mo anomaly. 

2. The magnitude of the soil readings bothers me. Line 1600N has 
6 consecutive soil sample stations where the Mo content is more than 500 ppm. 
Actua l l y this entire l ine east of the creek is remarkably high in Mo . 

Impressive, but less spectacular, results were obtained on Lines 
1200N, 800N , 2000N and 2400N and it is easy to speculate about a N W 
trending zone that extends N W across the creek near its bend, 1700N. 

F i l l - i n lines at 200 foot intervals in the anomalous area are the 
first thing that should be done, i . e . sampled, and some checking of the original 
sampling should also be done. As It stands, the grid is too coarse. 

This thing is str ict ly geochemical. I understand that there are no 
surface showings of consequence - just sufficient mineral, apparently, to warrant 
staking.: 

, M y feelings on what constitutes an Mo geochemical anomaly that 
warrants investigation (in central B.C.) were expressed under (1) in my letter of 
January 31st, 1975, to you. 



I have a hunch that this property might (Sargent Is a typical 
country boy) be optioned on even more reasonable terms than I suggested pre­
viously. I am suggesting now: 

(1) A 2-3 week free option period which would a l low time to do the 
requisite additional soil sampling. 

(2) $2000 down payment If results of (1) plus a one day geological "walkabout 
confirmed favourabll lty. ^ 

(3) $10,000 work commitment for the first year. 

Yours very truly, 

B A C O N & CROWHURST LTD. 

W.R. Bacon 

WRB/ic 

P.S. Probably the upper part of the creek is a fault. 
Nofe the marked difference in M o values on 
either side of the creek, particularly on Lines 
1200N and 1600N. There is evidence of 
shearing in the hole, particularly at 137 '-15r. 



Ju l y 11th, 1975 

Conwest Exploration Company Limited, 
1010 - 85 Richmond St. W . , 
Toronto, Ont . 
M 5 H 2G1 

Attention: Mr . C .K . O 'Connor 

Dear Sir: 

Re: Kispiox Molybdenum Prospect -
near Hazelton, B.C. 

Our trip to the above prospect on June 25th, 1975 confirmed for me 

that we are dealing here with a porphyry molybdenum deposit that is characteristic 

of the southern margin of the Bowser basin. 

The rock at the highest (southernmost) part of the 16 (4 x 4) claim 

property consists of typical brown hornfels, moderately fractured (and quartz f i l led) 

and containing very l i t t le moly mineral izat ion. Fine pyrite is fa ir ly common. 

Clear ing of the shallow overburden near the southern boundary of the claims has 

uncovered considerable oxidation that has no apparent economic s ignif icance. In 

addition to hornfels, a number of andesite dykes are exposed that contain abundant 

pyrite which imparts a dark reddish appearance to some of the rock in the clearings. 

A spectrograph!c analysis of decomposed, oxidized material is appended. 

Northward along the diamond dr i l l access road on the west bank of 

the creek, there is very l i t t le outcrop. However, there Is evidence that the main 

rock here is also hornfels. Across from the d r i l l hole location, on the east side of 
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the creek (along Line 1200N), the ground rises sharply (33°) and the overburden Is 

negl ig ib le. The rock is an altered granodiorlte laced by quartz vein lets and stringers. 

A l l In a l l , this rock Is a favourable one for molybdenite mineralization (exhibiting 

both a rg i l l l c and phy l l lc alteration) but the mineralization noted on Line 1200N is 

a c t u a l l y sparse; it is comparable to that intersected In the d r i l l hole. 

Turning southward at the crest of the ridge on Line 1200N, and 

proceeding upward toward our starting point in the oxidized clearings, there is fair 

outcrop and a change in the character of the granite 1 occurs. It Is darker and 

less siliceous (much drier looking) but some quartz stringers are nevertheless present 

and molybdenite, though sparse, can occasionally be spotted. Some moly-bearing 

quartz stringers were noted to strike E-W and dip steeply to ver t i ca l . 

There is no question that the one dr i l l hole was located with some 

thought but i t Is unfortunate that it was only possible to d r i l l it a distance of 

346 feet and, thus, i t Is a partial test at best. Although the ground north 

(downs I ope) of Line 1200N was not examined, it is probable that similar, favourable 

looking granitic rock laced with quartz stringers occurs on Line 1600N (where the 

highest geochemical results were obtained) and possibly st i l l further north. I took 

six check soil samples along Line 1200N but do not anticipate that they w i l l alter 

the picture s ignif icantly. (1 was Impressed by the quality of the preliminary work 

already done on the property - tines we l l cut out and, In some cases, 2 or 3 soli 

sample holes at 1 location.) 



- 3 

From a geological standpoint, I regard this prospect favourably. 

However, years and years of exploration could be required to bring a B.C. molyb­

denum prospect of this type to a decisive stage. It is entirely legitimate to 
i" . 

recommend further work on this prospect but, by the same token, i t would be quite 

wrong to disregard the fact that anything less than a major program would have 

l i t t le chance of success. This has to be taken into account in arriving at a decision 

whether or not to proceed with exploration. 

Respectfully submitted, 

B A C O N & CROWHURST LTD. 

W.R. Bacon, Ph.D. , P.Eng. 

WRB/ic 



A P P E N D I X 

Soil samples taken by W.R. Bacon on Line 1200N 

Location ppm Mo 

12W (West bank of creek) 4 

11W (West bank of creek) 12 

10W (East bank - near creek) >500 

9W (East bank - near top of 

3 8° slope) 320 

8W (On 15° slope) 86 

7W (40 1 W of summit of ridge) 290 

June 25, 1975. 

Character 

Deep humus - virgin timber 

Deep humus - virgin timber 

Rock frags. Little actual soi l 

Rock frags. Litt le actual soil 

Rock frags. Little actual soil 

Light brownish soil 


